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ENGLISH



Important Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and save them for future reference.



C



◗ Only use the mains cord supplied. ◗ Do not use a damaged mains cord. ◗ If the mains cord is damaged, always have it replaced by one of the original type in order to avoid a hazard. ◗ The appliance is equipped with an automatic voltage selector and is suitable for mains voltages ranging from 100 to 240 volts. ◗ Charge, store and use the appliance at a temperature between 5cC and 35cC. ◗ Do not recharge the shaver in a closed pouch. ◗ Make sure the appliance and the mains cord do not get wet.



Charging Make sure the appliance is switched off before you start charging it. When charging for the first time or after a long period of disuse: leave the shaver to charge continuously for 12 hours. Charging normally takes approx. 8 hours. Do not leave the appliance connected to the mains for more than 24 hours. You can also shave without charging by connecting the shaver to the mains.
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Charging the appliance Charge the appliance when the motor stops or starts running slower. Do not recharge the shaver in a closed pouch.



C



1



Put the appliance plug in the shaver.



2



Put the mains plug in the wall socket.



soon as you start charging the empty C ◗ As shaver, the green pilot light goes on. CHARGE



To extend the lifetime of the battery, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver when the battery has been fully charged.



Cordless shaving time A fully charged shaver has a cordless shaving time of up to 30 minutes.



Using the appliance Shaving 1



Switch the shaver on by pushing the on/off slide upwards.
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2



Move the shaving heads quickly over your skin, making both straight and circular movements. Shaving on a dry face gives the best results. Your skin may need 2 or 3 weeks to get accustomed to the Philips system. 3



Switch the shaver off by pushing the on/off slide downwards.



4



Put the protection cap on the shaver every time you have used it, to prevent damage.



Trimming For grooming sideburns and moustache.



C



1



Open the trimmer by pushing the slide upwards. The trimmer can be activated while the motor is running.



Cleaning and maintenance Regular cleaning guarantees better shaving performance. easy and optimal cleaning, the Philips C ◗ For Action Clean (shaving head cleaner, type B



HQ100) is available.Ask your Philips dealer for information. The Philips Action Clean may not be available in all countries. Contact the Customer Care Centre
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in your country about the availability of this accessory. You can also clean the shaver in the following way:



Every week: shaving unit 1



Switch the shaver off, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver.



C



2



Clean the top of the appliance first, using the brush supplied.



C



3



Press the release button and remove the shaving unit.



C



4



Clean the inside of the shaving unit and the hair chamber with the brush.



C



5



Put the shaving unit back onto the shaver.



2



1
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Every two months: shaving heads 1



Switch the shaver off, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver.



C



2



Press the release button and remove the shaving unit.



C



3



Turn the wheel anticlockwise and remove the retaining frame.



C



4



2



1



2 1



C C



Remove and clean the shaving heads (cutters and guards) one by one. Do not mix up the cutters and the guards. This is essential since each cutter has been ground with its corresponding guard for optimal performance. If you accidentally mix the sets up, it could take several weeks before optimal shaving performance is restored. 5



Clean the cutter with the short-bristled side of the brush. Brush carefully in the direction of the arrow. 6



Brush the guard.
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7



Put the shaving heads back into the shaving unit. Put the retaining frame back into the shaving unit, press the wheel and turn it clockwise.



8



Put the shaving unit back onto the shaver.



1



2



B



You can also clean the shaving heads with a degreasing liquid (e.g. alcohol). If you do, lubricate the central point of the guards with a drop of sewing machine oil after cleaning.This prevents wear of the shaving heads.



Trimmer Clean the trimmer every time you have used it. 1



Switch the shaver off, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver.



C



2



Clean the trimmer with the brush supplied.



C



3



Lubricate the trimmer teeth with a drop of sewing machine oil every six months.
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Storage the protection cap on the shaver to C ◗ Put prevent damage.



◗ The appliance can be stored in the pouch supplied.



Replacement Replace the shaving heads every 2 years for optimal shaving results. Replace damaged or worn shaving heads with HQ4« Philips shaving heads only. 1



Switch the shaver off, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver.



C



2



Press the release button and remove the shaving unit.



C



3



Turn the wheel anticlockwise and remove the retaining frame.



C



4



Remove the shaving heads and place new ones in the shaving unit.



2



1



2 1
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Put the retaining frame back into the shaving unit, press the wheel and turn it clockwise.



2



Accessories The following accessories are available: - HQ100 Philips Action Clean (shaving head cleaner). - HQ101 Philips Action Clean refill (shaving head cleaning liquid). - HQ110 Philips shaving head cleaner (shaving head cleaning spray). - HQ4« Philips shaving heads.



Environment The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute the environment.



Disposal of the battery Remove the battery when you discard the appliance. Do not throw the battery away with the normal household waste, but hand it in at an official collection point.You can also take the appliance to a Philips service centre, which will remove the battery for you and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way. Only remove the battery if it is completely empty.



12



ENGLISH



C



1



Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and pull the appliance plug out of the shaver.



2



Let the shaver run until it stops, undo the two screws and open the shaver.



3



Remove the battery.



Do not connect the shaver to the mains again after the battery has been removed.



Guarantee & service If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips Web site at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.



Troubleshooting 1 B B



Reduced shaving performance



Cause 1: the shaving heads are dirty. The shaver has not been cleaned well enough or has not been cleaned for a long time.



◗ Clean the shaver thoroughly before you continue shaving (see chapter 'Cleaning and maintenance').
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Cause 2: long hairs are obstructing the shaving heads.



C ◗ Remove the retaining frame.



1



the cutters and guards. C ◗DoClean not clean more than one cutter and guard at a time, since they are all matching sets. If you accidentally mix up the cutters and guards, it may take several weeks before optimal shaving performance is restored. ◗ Remove the hairs with the brush supplied. ◗ Put the shaving heads back into the shaving unit. Put the retaining frame back into the shaving unit, press the wheel and turn it clockwise. B



Cause 3: the shaving heads are damaged or worn.



◗ Replace the shaving heads every 2 years for optimal shaving results. See chapter 'Replacement'. 2 B



The shaver does not work when the on/off slide is pushed upwards.



Cause: the battery is empty.



◗ Recharge the battery. See chapter 'Charging'.
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FRANÇAIS



Important Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lisez les instructions cidessous et conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur.



C



◗ Utilisez exclusivement le cordon d'alimentation fourni. ◗ N'utilisez pas un cordon d'alimentation endommagé. ◗ Lorsque le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, remplacez-le par un cordon d'origine pour éviter tout accident. ◗ Cet appareil est doté d'un sélecteur automatique de tension. Utilisez l'appareil à une tension entre 100 et 240 V. ◗ Chargez, rangez et utilisez l'appareil à une température comprise entre 5cC et 35cC. ◗ Ne chargez jamais l'appareil dans un étui fermé. ◗ Evitez le contact de l'appareil et du cordon d'alimentation avec de l'eau.



Charge Avant de charger l'appareil, arrêtez-le. Lorsque vous chargez l'appareil pour la première fois, ou si l'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant une longue période: chargez-le pendant 12 heures sans interruption. Une charge normale dure 8 heures environ. Ne laissez pas l'appareil raccordé sur le secteur pendant plus de 24 heures. Vous pouvez également vous raser sans charger le rasoir au préalable, en le raccordant directement au secteur.



FRANÇAIS
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Charger l'appareil Chargez l'appareil lorsque le moteur s'arrête ou ralentit. Ne chargez jamais l'appareil dans un étui fermé.



C



1



Enfoncez la fiche dans le rasoir.



2



Branchez le rasoir.



que vous commencez à charger le rasoir C ◗ Dès vide, le témoin vert s'allumera. CHARGE



Pour prolonger la durée des accumulateurs enlevez la fiche de la prise de courant et tirez la petite fiche hors du rasoir.



Autonomie de rasage sans fils Un rasoir entièrement chargé offre une autonomie de rasage de 30 minutes environ.



Utilisation de l'appareil Rasage



C



1



Mettez le rasoir en marche en faisant glisser le bouton marche/arrêt vers le haut.



2



Déplacez rapidement les têtes de rasage sur la peau en effectuant des mouvements rectilignes et circulaires.
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FRANÇAIS Les meilleurs résultats de rasage sont obtenus sur peau sèche. Votre peau peut avoir besoin de 2-3 semaines pour s'habituer au système Philips.



C



3



Arrêtez le rasoir en faisant glisser le bouton marche/arrêt vers le bas.



4



Remettez le capot protecteur sur le rasoir après chaque utilisation pour éviter tout dommage.



Tondeuse Pour tailler les favoris et la moustache.



C



1



Dégagez la tondeuse en faisant glisser l'interrupteur vers le haut. La tondeuse peut être mise en service pendant que le moteur fonctionne.



Nettoyage et entretien Nettoyez régulièrement l'appareil pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats de rasage. un nettoyage facile et rapide des têtes, C ◗ Pour vous pouvez utiliser l'Action Clean de Philips (type HQ100), disponible auprès de votre revendeur ou Centre Service Agréé Philips.



FRANÇAIS B
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Il est possible que l'Action Clean de Philips ne soit pas disponible dans tous les pays. Pour plus d'informations, contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.



Vous pouvez également nettoyer le rasoir de la manière suivante :



Toutes les semaines: unité de rasage 1



Arrêtez l'appareil, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, puis retirez la fiche de l'appareil.



C



2



Nettoyez le dessus de l'appareil avec la brosse fournie.



C



3



Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et enlevez l'unité de rasage.



C



4



Nettoyez l'unité de rasage avec la brosse.



C



5



Replacez l'unité de rasage sur le rasoir.



2



1
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Tous les deux mois: têtes de rasage 1



Arrêtez l'appareil, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, puis retirez la fiche de l'appareil.



C



2



Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et enlevez l'unité de rasage.



C



3



Faites tourner la molette dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre et enlevez la plaque de fermeture.



C



4



2



1



2 1



C C



Enlevez et nettoyez les têtes de rasage (couteaux et grilles) une à une. N'intervertissez pas les couteaux et les grilles. Les couteaux et les grilles sont affûtés par paire ce qui leur assure des performances optimales. Si vous les intervertissez accidentellement, plusieurs semaines peuvent être nécessaires avant que l'appareil ne rase à nouveau de manière optimale. 5



Nettoyez les couteaux avec le côté à poils courts de la brosse. Brossez avec précaution dans le sens de la flèche. 6



Brossez la grille.
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7



Remontez les têtes de rasage sur l'unité. Replacez la plaque de fermeture sur l'unité de rasage, pressez la molette et tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.



8



Replacez l'unité de rasage sur le rasoir.



1



2



B



Si nécessaire, vous pouvez nettoyer les têtes de rasage avec un liquide dégraissant (p. ex. alcool). N'oubliez pas de lubrifier le point central des grilles avec une goutte d'huile pour machine à coudre après le nettoyage pour éviter toute détérioration des têtes.



Tondeuse Nettoyez la tondeuse après chaque utilisation. 1



Arrêtez l'appareil, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, puis retirez la fiche de l'appareil.



C



2



Nettoyez la tondeuse à l'aide de la brosse fournie.



C



3



Tous les six mois, lubrifiez la tondeuse à l'aide d'une gouttelette d'huile pour machine à coudre.
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FRANÇAIS



Rangement Employez le capot de protection pour éviter C ◗ les détériorations. ◗ L'appareil peut être rangé dans l'étui fourni.



Remplacement Pour un résultat de rasage optimal, remplacez les têtes de rasage tous les deux ans. Remplacez les têtes de rasage endommagées ou usagées exclusivement par des têtes de rasage HQ4« Philips. 1



Arrêtez l'appareil, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, puis retirez la fiche de l'appareil.



C



2



Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et enlevez l'unité de rasage.



C



3



Faites tourner la molette dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre et enlevez la plaque de fermeture.



C



4



Enlevez les têtes usagées et placez les nouvelles têtes dans l'unité de rasage.



2



1



2 1



FRANÇAIS



C 1



2



5



21



Remontez la plaque de fermeture sur l'unité de rasage, pressez la molette et tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.



Accessoires Les accessoires suivants sont disponibles: - Philips Action Clean HQ100 (nettoyeur de têtes de rasage) - Philips Action Clean Recharge HQ101 (produit liquide de nettoyage pour HQ100). - Philips Spray HQ110 (spray de nettoyage de tête de rasage). - HQ4« Têtes de rasage Philips.



Environnement Les accumulateurs rechargeables incorporés contiennent des substances qui peuvent polluer l'environnement.



Elimination des accumulateurs Enlevez les accumulateurs lorsque vous mettez l'appareil au rebut. Ne les jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-les à un endroit prévu à cet effet par les pouvoirs publics.Vous pouvez également porter l'appareil dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips. Les accumulateurs y seront traités dans le respect de l'environnement.
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FRANÇAIS Eliminez les accumulateurs uniquement lorsqu'ils sont entièrement vides.



C



1



Arrêtez l'appareil, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, puis retirez la fiche de l'appareil.



2



Laissez l'appareil fonctionner jusqu'à l'arrêt complet du moteur, ôtez les vis et ouvrez l'appareil.



3



Retirez les accumulateurs.



L'appareil ne doit plus être raccordé au secteur une fois les accumulateurs retirés.



Garantie et service Pour toute réparation/information, ou en cas de problème, visitez notre website: www.philips.com. Ou veuillez contacter le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant sur la garantie internationale). S'il n'y a aucun Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, contactez votre distributeur ou le Service Department de Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.



Dépannage 1 B



Les résultats de rasage se dégradent



Cause 1: Les têtes de rasage sont sales.
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L'appareil n'a pas été nettoyé à fond ou il n'a pas été nettoyé depuis longtemps.



◗ Nettoyez l'appareil à fond avant de continuer le rasage (voir "Nettoyage et entretien"). 2



B



1



Cause 2: Des poils longs sont emmêlés dans les têtes de rasage.



C ◗ Enlevez la plaque de fermeture. les couteaux et les grilles. C ◗NeNettoyez nettoyez pas plus d'un couteau et une grille à la fois, parce que ceux-ci sont affûtés par paires. Si vous intervertissez par mégarde les couteaux et les grilles, plusieurs semaines peuvent être nécessaires avant que l'appareil rase à nouveau de manière optimale. ◗ Enlevez les poils à l'aide de la brosse fournie. ◗ Remontez les têtes de rasage sur l'unité. Replacez la plaque de fermeture sur l'unité de rasage, pressez la molette et tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. B



Cause 3: les têtes de rasage sont abîmées ou usagées.



◗ Remplacez les têtes de rasage tous les 2 ans pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats.Voir chapitre "Remplacement".
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FRANÇAIS 2 B



Le rasoir ne fonctionne pas lorsque le bouton marche/arrêt est en haut.



Cause: les accumulateurs sont vides.



◗ Rechargez le rasoir.Voir chapitre "Charge".
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Importante Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas instrucciones y consérvelas por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.



C



◗ Use únicamente el cable que se suministra. ◗ No utilice un cable dañado. ◗ Si el cable de red estuviera dañado, sustitúyalo siempre por otro del modelo original para evitar una situación de peligro. ◗ El aparato está equipado con un selector automático del voltaje y es apto para voltajes de red que oscilen entre los 100 y los 240 voltios. ◗ Cargue, guarde y utilice el aparato a una temperatura entre 5cC y 35cC. ◗ No recargue la afeitadora dentro de la funda cerrada. ◗ Asegúrese de que ni el aparato ni el cable se mojan.



Carga Asegúrese de que el aparato está desconectado antes de empezar a cargarlo. Cuando la cargue por vez primera, o después de mucho tiempo sin usarla, deje que la afeitadora se cargue durante 12 horas seguidas. Una carga normal necesita unas 8 horas. No deje el aparato conectado a la red más de 24 horas. También puede afeitarse sin recargar la afeitadora, enchufándola a la red eléctrica.
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Cómo cargar el aparato Cargue el aparato cuando se pare el motor o empiece a funcionar más despacio. No recargue la afeitadora dentro de la funda cerrada.



C



1



Inserte la clavija correspondiente en la afeitadora.



2



Inserte el enchufe a una toma de red.



cuanto se empiece a cargar la afeitadora C ◗ En descargada, el piloto verde se iluminará. CHARGE



Para prolongar la vida útil de su batería, saque el enchufe de la toma de red y la clavija de la afeitadora cuando la batería esté completamente cargada.



Tiempo de afeitado sin cable. Una afeitadora completamente cargada le proporcionará un tiempo de afeitado sin cable de hasta 30 minutos.



Cómo utilizar el aparato Afeitado 1



Conecte la afeitadora deslizando el botón de marcha/parada hacia arriba.



ESPAÑOL



C



C



27



2



Desplace los conjuntos cortantes rápidamente sobre la piel con movimientos rectos y circulares. Los mejores resultados se obtienen afeitando sobre la piel seca. Puede que su piel necesite de 2 a 3 semanas para acostumbrarse al sistema de afeitado Philips. 3



Desconecte la afeitadora deslizando el botón de marcha/parada hacia abajo.



4



Después de usar la afeitadora, póngale siempre la funda de protección para evitar daños.



Cortapatillas Para arreglar las patillas y el bigote.



C



1



Abra el cortapatillas presionando el botón deslizante hacia arriba. El cortapatillas se puede activar con la afeitadora en marcha.



Limpieza y mantenimiento Una limpieza frecuente garantiza el mejor resultado en el afeitado. una limpieza fácil y óptima está C ◗ Para disponible Philips Action Clean (limpiador de conjuntos cortantes, modelo HQ100). Para más información, consulte con su vendedor o distribuidor Philips.



28



ESPAÑOL B



Es posible que Philips Action Clean no esté disponible en todos los países. Consulte al Servicio de atención al cliente de su país acerca de la disponibilidad de este accesorio.



También puede limpiar la afeitadora de la siguiente manera:



Cada semana: unidad afeitadora 1



Desconecte la afeitadora, saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente y la clavija del aparato de la afeitadora.



C



2



Limpie primero la parte superior del aparato con el cepillo que se suministra.



C



3



Presione el botón de liberación y saque la unidad afeitadora.



C



4



Limpie el interior de la unidad afeitadora y la cámara de recogida del pelo con el cepillo.



C



5



Vuelva a colocar la unidad afeitadora en la afeitadora.



2



1
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Cada dos meses: conjuntos cortantes



2



1



Desconecte la afeitadora, saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente y la clavija del aparato de la afeitadora.



C



2



Presione el botón de liberación y saque la unidad afeitadora.



C



3



Gire la ruedecilla en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj y saque el marco de retención.



C



4



1



2 1



C



Saque y limpie los conjuntos cortantes (cuchillas y protectores) uno a uno. No mezcle las cuchillas y protectores entre sí. Esto es sumamente importante, ya que cada cuchilla ha sido afilada con su protector correspondiente para asegurar un resultado óptimo. Si, accidentalmente, se mezclaran entre sí protectores y cuchillas, podrían ser necesarias varias semanas hasta que se volviera a alcanzar de nuevo el nivel óptimo de afeitado. 5



Limpie la cuchilla con el lado de cerdas cortas del cepillo. Cepille con cuidado siguiendo la dirección de la flecha.
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6



Cepille el protector.



C



7



Vuelva a colocar los conjuntos cortantes en la unidad afeitadora.Vuelva a poner el marco de retención en la unidad afeitadora, presione la ruedecita y hágala girar en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.



8



Vuelva a colocar la unidad afeitadora en la afeitadora.



1



2



B



También puede limpiar los conjuntos cortantes con un líquido desengrasante (por ejemplo, alcohol). Si hace esto, lubrique la parte central de los protectores con una gota de aceite para máquina de coser después de limpiarlos. Esto previene el desgaste de los conjuntos cortantes.



Cortapatillas Limpie el cortapatillas cada vez que lo use.



C



1



Desconecte la afeitadora, saque el enchufe de la toma de tierra y la clavija del aparato de la afeitadora.



2



Limpie el cortapatillas con el cepillo que se suministra.
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Cada seis meses lubrique los dientes del cortapatillas con una gota de aceite de máquina de coser.



Cómo guardar el aparato evitar deterioros, ponga la tapa C ◗ Para protectora en la afeitadora.



◗ El aparato puede guardarse en la bolsa que se suministra.



Sustitución Para lograr un resultado óptimo en el afeitado, sustituya los conjuntos cortantes cada dos años. Sustituya los conjuntos cortantes gastados o dañados sólo por conjuntos cortantes Philips HQ4«.



C 2



1



1



Desconecte la afeitadora, saque el enchufe de la toma de red y la clavija del aparato de la afeitadora.



2



Presione el botón de liberación y saque la unidad afeitadora.
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C



3



Gire la ruedecilla en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj y saque el marco de retención.



C



4



Saque los conjuntos cortantes y coloque unos nuevos en la unidad afeitadora.



C



5



Vuelva a colocar el marco de retención en la unidad afeitadora. Presione la ruedecita y gírela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.



1



1



2



Accesorios Están disponibles los siguientes accesorios: - Philips Action Clean HQ100 (para limpiar los conjuntos cortantes). - Recambio Philips Action Clean HQ101 (líquido limpiador de los conjuntos cortantes). - Limpiador Philips HQ110 (spray limpiador de los conjuntos cortantes). - Conjuntos cortantes Philips HQ4«.



Medio ambiente La batería recargable incorporada contiene sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente.
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Cómo deshacerse de la batería Quite la batería cuando vaya a deshacerse del aparato. No la tire a la basura normal del hogar y deposítela en un lugar de recogida oficial.También puede llevarla a un Servicio de Asistencia Técnica de Philips, donde se desharán de ella sin dañar el medio ambiente. Quite la batería sólo cuando esté completamente descargada.



C



1



Desenchufe el aparato de la red y quite la clavija de la afeitadora.



2



Deje que funcione la afeitadora hasta que se pare, saque los dos tornillos y abra la afeitadora.



3



Quite la batería.



La afeitadora no puede volver a enchufarse a la red después de haber quitado la batería.



Garantía y servicio Si necesita información o tiene algún problema, visite la página web de Philips en www.philips.com, o póngase en contacto con el Servicio Philips de Atención al Cliente de su país (hallará el número de teléfono en el folleto de la Garantía Mundial). Si en su país no hay Servicio Philips de Atención al Cliente, diríjase a su distribuidor local Philips o póngase en contacto
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ESPAÑOL con el Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.



Solución de problemas 1 B B



Menor rendimiento en el afeitado



Causa 1: los conjuntos cortantes están sucios. No se ha limpiado la afeitadora lo suficientemente bien o no se ha limpiado desde hace mucho tiempo.



◗ Limpie a fondo la afeitadora antes de seguir utilizándola (véase el capítulo 'Limpieza y mantenimiento'). B



2



Causa 2: hay pelos largos obstruyendo los conjuntos cortantes.



C ◗ Saque el marco de retención.



1



las cuchillas y los protectores. C ◗NoLimpie limpie más de una cuchilla y un protector al mismo tiempo, ya que forman conjuntos entre sí. Si, accidentalmente, se mezclan las cuchillas y los protectores, pueden ser necesarias varias semanas para que se restablezcan los óptimos resultados en el afeitado. ◗ Quite los pelos con el cepillo que se suministra.



ESPAÑOL
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◗ Vuelva a colocar los conjuntos cortantes en la unidad afeitadora.Vuelva a poner el marco de retención en la unidad afeitadora, presione la ruedecita y hágala girar en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. B



Causa 3: los conjuntos cortantes están gastados o dañados.



◗ Sustituya los conjuntos cortantes cada 2 años para obtener unos buenos resultados en el afeitado. Consulte el capítulo 'Sustitución'. 2



B



La afeitadora no funciona cuando se desliza el botón de marcha/parada hacia arriba.



Causa: la batería está descargada.



◗ Vuelva a cargar la batería. Consulte el capítulo "Cómo cargar el aparato".
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PORTUGUÊS



Importante Antes de usar a máquina, leia estas instruções com atenção e guarde-as para uma eventual consulta futura.



C



◗ Utilize apenas o cabo de alimentação fornecido. ◗ Se o fio estiver estragado, não use a máquina. ◗ Se o cabo de alimentação estiver estragado, deverá sempre ser substituído por uma peça de origem para que se evitem situações perigosas para o utilizador. ◗ A máquina está equipada com um selector de voltagem automático e está preparada para voltagens entre 100 a 240 volts. ◗ Carregue, guarde e use a máquina numa temperatura entre 5cC e 35cC. ◗ Não recarregue a máquina de barbear dentro da bolsa fechada. ◗ Certifique-se que a máquina e o fio não se molham.



Carga Antes de começar a carga, verifique se a máquina está desligada. Quando carregar pela primeira vez ou após um período prolongado de inactividade: deixe em carga contínua durante 12 horas. A carga normal demora cerca de 8 horas. Não deixe a máquina ligada à corrente durante mais de 24 horas. Poderá igualmente barbear-se com a máquina ligada à corrente.



PORTUGUÊS
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Carga da máquina Carregue a máquina quando o motor parar ou quando começar a trabalhar mais devagar. Não recarregue a máquina de barbear dentro da bolsa fechada.



C



1



Introduza a ficha de ligação na máquina de barbear.



2



Ligue a ficha na tomada eléctrica.



Logo que se começa a carregar a máquina C ◗ vazia, a lâmpada piloto verde acende-se. CHARGE



Para prolongar o tempo de vida da bateria, retire a ficha da corrente e puxe a ligação para fora da máquina quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada.



Barbear sem fio Uma máquina com carga total terá até 30 minutos de autonomia.



Utilização Utilização da máquina 1



Ligue a máquina fazendo deslizar o comutador para cima.
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PORTUGUÊS



C



C



2



Passe as cabeças de corte rapidamente sobre a pele, efectuando movimentos a direito e em círculo. Obterá melhores resultados se a pele estiver seca. A sua pele poderá demorar entre 2 a 3 semanas a adaptar-se ao sistema de barbear Philips. 3



Desligue a máquina empurrando o comutador para baixo.



4



Depois de usar a máquina, coloque-lhe sempre a tampa de protecção para evitar qualquer dano.



Aparador Para aparar as patilhas e o bigode.



C



1



Liberte o aparador empurrando o comutador para cima. O aparador poderá ser activado com o motor em funcionamento.



Limpeza e manutenção Uma limpeza regular é garantia de melhores resultados. uma limpeza mais simples e eficaz, C ◗ Para adquira o Philips Action Clean (líquido de limpeza das cabeças, tipo HQ100). Informe-se num agente ou num distribuidor Philips.



PORTUGUÊS B
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O Philips Action Clean poderá não se encontrar disponível em todos os países. Contacte o Centro de Informação ao Consumidor do seu país para se informar sobre a disponibilidade deste acessório.



Também poderá limpar a máquina de barbear da seguinte forma:



Todas as semanas: unidade de barbear



2



1



Desligue a máquina, retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a ligação para fora da máquina.



C



2



Limpe a parte superior da máquina com a ajuda da escova fornecida para o efeito.



C



3



Pressione o botão de desengate e abra a unidade de barbear.



C



4



Limpe a unidade de barbear e a câmara de recolha dos pêlos com a ajuda da escova.



C



5



Volte a colocar a unidade de corte na máquina.



1
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PORTUGUÊS



A cada dois meses: cabeças de corte 1



Desligue a máquina, retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a ligação para fora da máquina.



C



2



Pressione o botão de desengate e abra a unidade de barbear.



C



3



Rode o anel para a esquerda e retire a armação de retenção.



C



4



2



1



2 1



C C



Retire e limpe as cabeças de corte (lâmina e guarda), uma a uma. Não misture as lâminas e as guardas. Tenha cuidado para que isto não aconteça, porque as lâminas e as guardas formam um conjunto que garante um rendimento adequado. Se misturar acidentalmente os conjuntos, poderá levar várias semanas até conseguir voltar a obter um barbear apurado com óptimos resultados. 5



Limpe as lâminas utilizando para o efeito as cerdas mais curtas da escova. Escove as lâminas cuidadosamente na direcção da seta. 6



Escove a guarda.



PORTUGUÊS



C
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7



Volte a colocar as cabeças na máquina. Reponha a armação na unidade de corte, faça pressão no anel e rode-o para a direita.



8



Volte a colocar a unidade de corte na máquina.



1



2



B



Também poderá limpar as cabeças da máquina com um líquido desengordurante (p.ex. álcool). Se o fizer, depois de proceder à limpeza, lubrifique o ponto central das guardas com uma gota de óleo para máquinas de costura. Isto evitará o desgaste das cabeças.



Aparador Limpe o aparador sempre que o utilizar. 1



Desligue a máquina, retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a ligação para fora da máquina.



C



2



Limpe o aparador com a escova fornecida.



C



3



A cada seis meses, lubrifique os dentes do aparador com uma gota de óleo para máquinas de costura.
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PORTUGUÊS



Arrumação a tampa de protecção na máquina C ◗ Coloque para evitar danos. ◗ A máquina pode ser guardada na bolsa fornecida.



Substituição Substitua as cabeças de 2 em 2 anos para obter sempre os melhores resultados. Substitua as cabeças estragadas ou gastas apenas por cabeças de origem Philips HQ4«. 1



Desligue a máquina, retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a ligação para fora da máquina.



C



2



Pressione o botão de desengate e abra a unidade de corte.



C



3



Rode o anel para a esquerda e retire a armação de retenção.



C



4



Retire as cabeças velhas e coloque as novas na unidade de corte.



2



1



2 1



PORTUGUÊS



C 1



5
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Volte a colocar a armação na unidade de corte, faça pressão sobre o anel e rode-o para a direita.



2



Acessórios Poderá adquirir os seguintes acessórios: - HQ100 Philips Action Clean (líquido de limpeza das cabeças) - HQ101 Recarga Philips Action Clean (líquido de limpeza das cabeças) - HQ110 Philips Head Cleaner (spray para limpeza das cabeças) - HQ4« Cabeças Philips.



Meio ambiente A bateria recarregável integrada contém substâncias que podem poluir o meio ambiente.



Remoção da bateria Retire a bateria quando se desfizer da máquina. Não deite a bateria fora junto com o lixo doméstico normal. Coloque-a nos ecopontos próprios para esse tipo de resíduos.Também poderá levar a máquina a um concessionário autorizado pela Philips que se encarregará de retirar a bateria e de se desfazer dela de forma a respeitar o meio ambiente.
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PORTUGUÊS A bateria só deve ser retirada se estiver totalmente vazia.



C



1



Retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a ficha de ligação para fora da máquina.



2



Ponha a máquina a trabalhar até parar, desaperte os parafusos e abra a máquina.



3



Retire a bateria.



A máquina de barbear não deverá ser ligada novamente à corrente depois de lhe ser retirada a bateria.



Garantia e assistência Se necessitar de informações ou se tiver qualquer problema, por favor visite o site da Philips: www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Informação ao Consumidor Philips do seu país (o número de telefone está indicado no folheto da garantia mundial). Se não existir um Centro de Informação ao Consumidor Philips no seu país, dirija-se ao agente Philips local ou contacte o Departamento de Service da Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.



Resolução de avarias 1 B



Eficácia reduzida no barbear



Causa 1: As cabeças estão sujas.



PORTUGUÊS B



2
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A máquina não ficou suficientemente bem limpa ou já não é limpa há muito tempo.



◗ Limpe a máquina cuidadosamente antes de continuar a barbear-se (vidé 'Limpeza e manutenção'). B



1



Causa 2: há pêlos compridos a obstruir as cabeças.



C ◗ Retire a armação. as lâminas e as guardas. C ◗NãoLimpe limpe mais do que um conjunto lâmina/guarda de cada vez já que constituem pares. Se, por acaso, alterar os conjuntos lâmina/guarda, a eficácia da máquina diminuirá e só passadas algumas semanas voltará ao normal. ◗ Remova os pêlos com a escova fornecida. ◗ Volte a colocar as cabeças na máquina. Reponha a armação na unidade de corte, faça pressão no anel e rode-o para a direita. B



Causa 3: as cabeças estão estragadas ou gastas.



◗ Substitua as cabeças de 2 em 2 anos para obter sempre excelentes resultados.Vidé capítulo 'Substituição'. 2



A máquina não funciona quando se empurra o comutador 'on/off' para cima.
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PORTUGUÊS B



Causa: a bateria está vazia.



◗ Recarregue a bateria.Vidé capítulo 'Carga'.
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2



.ájQÉ£ÑdG ´õfG



3
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Untitled - Philips 

Esta sopa de fideos de huevo gruesos es alta en proteínas gracias a las lentejas, baja en grasa y muy completa. 100 g de










 


[image: alt]





sensiflex - Philips 

normal way without recharging it between the brushing sessions. Recharge the appliance when the motor almost stops running. Repeat this procedure 3 ... Make sure you clean all surfaces of the teeth (inside, outside and chewing surface) as ...
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HX1610 - Philips 

Nota: le prime volte che si utilizza lo spazzolino le gengive potrebbero sanguinare. Di norma dopo qualche giorno, quest
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Hairclipper - Philips 

12 mar. 2007 - J Peine de peluquería (sólo modelo QC5050) importante. Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este man
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QC5045 - Philips 

ou para contornar a linha do pescoço e a área à volta das orelhas. Tenha cuidado quanto estiver a aparar sem o pente, um
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sensiflex - Philips 

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten Gebrauch des. GerÃ¤ts sorgfÃ¤ltig durch .... Auf diese Weise helfen Sie, die Umwelt zu schonen. (Abb. 0).
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QC5015 - Philips 

Con el peine-guía colocado en el cortapelos, el aparato ofrece 7 posiciones diferentes de longitud: Posición de longitud
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CleanCare - Philips 

Storage. If you do not intend to use the appliance for a long time, unplug it, clean it and store it in a cool and dry place away from direct sunlight. You can store ...
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QT4020 - Philips 

regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the a
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Teilnahmebedingungen - Philips 

25.07.2016 - Veranstalter der Aktion ist die Philips AG. Teilnahmeberechtigt sind nur Personen mit. Wohnsitz in der Schweiz ab 18 Jahren. Die Teilnahme ist ...
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QC5055 - Philips 

06.05.2008 - attachment or one of the combs is damaged or broken as this may cause injury. This appliance is only intended for clipping human scalp hair.
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QC5055 - Philips 

1 WÃ¤hlen Sie einen Kamm aus. Aus der Tabelle kÃ¶nnen Sie ersehen, welche. LÃ¤nge das Haar nach dem Schneiden mit den verschiedenen Einstellungen des kleinen und des .... go to your local Philips dealer. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14.
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Este - Philips 

07.04.2017 - perslucht, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen om het apparaat schoon te maken. Elektromagnetische velden (EMV).
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User manual - Philips 

Only the cutting unit can be rinsed under the tap. Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature between 5Â°C and 35Â°C. Only use the adapter supplied.
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HQ7260, HQ7240 - Philips 

N'utilisez pas le cordon d'alimentation s'il est endommagé. .... optimales, n'intervertissez pas les lames et les grille
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EasyClean 500 series - Philips 

esquerda para libertar a tampa (fig. 12). 3 Mantenha a pega virada ao contrÃ¡rio e pressione o eixo para libertar os componentes internos da pega (fig. 13).
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HQ41, HQ40 - Philips 

di supporto e reinseritela nell'unità di rasatura (fig. 16). 8 Mettete l'unità di rasatura sul rasoio. Per una pulizia a
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HQ7260, HQ7240 - Philips 

Always unplug the shaver before cleaning it under the tap. ... Shaving on a dry face gives the best results. Your skin may need 2 or 3 .... of it in an environmentally safe way. ... Cause 2: long hairs are obstructing the shaving heads. | Clean the .
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User manual - Philips 

the appliance in different directions (upwards, downwards and across). Make sure that the flat part of the comb is always fully in contact with the scalp to obtain ...
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english français deutsch - Philips 

▻Unplug the shaver. • Make sure that the battery is empty before you remove them. If it is not empty, run the shaver unt
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User manual - Philips 

Your skin may need 2 to 3 weeks to get accustomed to the Philips shaving system. Wet shaving. 1 Apply some water to your
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User manual - Philips 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a
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User manual - Philips 

vejledt eller instrueret i apparatets anvendelse af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. -. Apparatet bør ho
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english français deutsch - Philips 

scheerunit heeft ontvet of als uw huid erg droog is. Zet de scheerunit weer in elkaar door het wieltje in te duwen en re










 











Copyright © 2024 P.PDFDOKUMENT.COM. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Über uns |
Datenschutz-Bestimmungen |
Geschäftsbedingungen |
Hilfe |
Copyright |
Kontaktiere uns










×
Anmelden






Email




Password







 Erinnere dich an mich

Passwort vergessen?




Anmelden














